
 
 

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE :::::: BILASIPARA 

Present:-    Shri J. Borah, A.J.S 

Additional Sessions Judge,  

Bilasipara. 

 

Sessions Case No- 10 of 2019 

u/s 399/307 Indian Penal Code  

& u/s 25(1-A)/27(2) of Arms Act. 

State of Assam 

-Vs- 

  Jahanuddin Ahmed 

            ……. accused person 

Date of framing charge :-  10-04-2019 

Date of recording evidence :-  20-05-2019 

      24-06-2019 

     21-08-2019 

     21-09-2019 

     04-12-2019 

      04-01-2020 

     04-02-2020    

     

Date of Argument  :- 07-02-2020 

Date of Judgment  :- 07-02-2020 

Advocates Appeared:  

For the State of Assam :-  Mr. T. Kr. Bhattacharya, Ld. Addl. P.P 

         for the State of Assam. 

For the defence  :-  Mr. Shanti Uddin Seikh,  

          Ld. Advocate for the defence.  
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J U D G M E N T 

1. The prosecution case, in brief, is that Anup Lal Raut, the informant 

lodged an ezahar with the Bilasipara police station on 17-09-02 informing 

that on 16-09-2002, the informant along with other police personnel raided 

the house of one Nasiruddin Seikh. Some unlawful activist fired from the 

house of Nasiruddin Seikh and then they ran away from there. The police 

personnel caught hold three accused namely Dilip Barman, Mofidul Hoque 

and Nur Islam. A few arms and ammunitions were also recovered from their 

possession.  

  So, the informant prayed for taking necessary action against the 

accused persons.  

2. The Bilasipara police station received the ezahar and registered as 

Bilasipara police station case no. 122/02 under section 399/307 Indian Penal 

Code read with section 25(1-A)/27(2) of Arms Act. The case was 

investigated and having found prima facie under section 399/307 Indian 

Penal Code and under section 25(1-A)/27(2) of Arms Act against the accused 

Dilip Barman, Mofidul Hoque, Nur Islam and Jahanuddin, laid the charge 

sheet before the court for trial.   

3. The accused Jahanuddin Ahmed appeared in the court of the Judicial 

Magistrate 1st Class, Bilasipara and he was furnished copy. Learned Judicial 

Magistrate 1st Class having found the case under section 399/307 Indian 

Penal code and section 25(1-A)/27(2) Arms Act which is triable by the court 

of sessions, committed to this court for trial.  

4. The accused Jahanuddin Ahmed, hereinafter called the accused, 

appeared in this case. Charge was framed under section 399/307 Indian 

Penal Code, I.P.C in short, and section 25(1-A)/27(2) of the Arms Act against 

the accused. The charge was read over and explained to the accused to 

which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.   

5. The prosecution, in order to bring home the charge against the 

accused, examined 8 (eight) witnesses, namely- 

1. Abdur Rahman    P.W-1 

2. Nasiruddin Seikh  P.W-2 

3. Nurul Hoque  P.W-3 

4. Amiruddin    P.W-4  
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5. Sanowar Hussain  P.W-5 

6. Hem Ch. Saikia   P.W-6 

7. Narahari Das  P.W-7  

8. Sukra Bahadur Lama P.W-8  

6. The accused was examined u/s 313 Cr.P.C and his statement was 

recorded where he denied all allegations levelled against him in the evidence 

adduced by the prosecution witnesses and also declined to adduce evidence 

in defence.  

7. Heard argument for both sides. 

 

8.           POINTS FOR DETERMINATION   

 

i. Whether accused on 16-09-02 under the jurisdiction of Bilasipara 

police station, made preparation for committing dacoity and 

thereby committed offence under section 399 of I.P.C? 

ii. Whether accused on 16-09-02 at about 11.10 P.M at Ananda 

Nagar, Bilasipara under Bilasipara police station, fired towards 

police personnel by pistol with such intention or knowledge and 

under circumstances that by that act, you had caused the death of 

police personnel on duty and thereby committed offence u/s 307 

I.P.C? 

iii. Whether accused on 02-10-2002 at village Andurjhar under 

Bilasipara police station, had illegal possession of 3 nos. half made 

barrel in different size, 3 nos. of re-made .38 cartridges, 3 nos. of 

.38 empty cases; 3 nos. of .22 made cartridges and one empty 

case; 3 nos. of empty case in different size made with iron; one 9 

mm bullet and police seized the aforesaid arms and ammunition 

from his house and thereby committed offence u/s 25(1-A) of 

Arms Act? 

iv.  Whether accused on 16-09-02 at about 11.10 P.M at Ananda 

Nagar, Bilasipara under Bilasipara police station, used prohibited 

arms and ammunition in contravention of section 7 of Arms Act 

and thereby committed offence u/s 27(2) of Arms Act? 
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DECISION AND REASONS THERE OF 

9. Now let’s see the evidence available on record.  

  P.W-1 Abdur Rahman has stated in his evidence that he knows 

neither the informant nor the accused. The police went to their village 

Ananda Nagar fifteen years ago and took his signature on a seizure list. Ext-

1 is the said seizure list, Ext-1(1) is his signature.  

  In his cross P.W-1 has stated that he did not know what articles were 

seized by the police.  

10. P.W-2 Nasiruddin Seikh has stated in his evidence that he knows 

neither the informant nor the accused. The police took his signature on a 

seizure list, Ext-1 is the said seizure list, Ext-1(2) is his signature.  

  In his cross P.W-2 has stated that he did not know why the police 

took his signature.   

11. P.W-3 Nurul Hoque has stated in his evidence that he does not know 

the informant and the accused. There was firing at the house of Nasiruddin. 

He went there. The police seized some articles.   

  In his cross P.W-3 has stated that he knows nothing about the 

occurrence.   

12. P.W-4 Amiruddin has stated in his evidence that he knows the 

informant but he does not know the accused. He knows nothing about the 

occurrence.  

  Cross examination of P.W-4 was declined by the defence.   

13. P.W-5 Sanowar Hussain has stated in his evidence that he knows the 

informant. He does not know the accused. He knows nothing about the 

occurrence.  

  Cross examination of P.W-5 was declined by the defence.  

14. P.W-6 Hema Ch. Saikia has stated in his evidence that on 16-09-2002 

he worked as TSI at Bilasipara police station. They got to know that there 

was dacoity at Ananda Nagar. He along with other police personnel went to 

the place of occurrence. There was firing between the police and the dacoits. 

Three dacoits were caught hold namely Dilip Barman, Nur Islam and 

another. Pistol and revolver were recovered from the possession of the said 

dacoits. 

  In his cross P.W-6 has stated that he did not know the name of the 

person where dacoity was committed.   
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15. P.W-7 Narahari Das has stated in his evidence that on 16-09-2002 he 

was officer in charge of Bilasipara police station. He received an ezahar from 

one Anup Lal Raut. He registered the ezahar as Bilasipara police station case 

no. 122/2002 under section 399/307 I.P.C r/w section 25(1-A)27(2) of Arms 

Act. The case was handed over to Amiruddin Khan for investigation. Ext-2 is 

the ezahar, Ext-2(1) is his signature.   

16. Thus, minute scrutiny of evidence of P.W-1 to P.W-7 shows that 

Anup Lal Raut is the informant. The prosecution has failed to examine this 

witness. This court also did level best effort to examine the said witness. But 

could  be not examine. P.W-1 to P.W-5 are independent witnesses.  All the 

witnesses have stated in their respective evidence that they know neither 

the informant nor the accused. Even they have categorically stated in their 

respective evidence that they know nothing about the case. P.W-1, P.W-2 

and P.W-3 signed the seizure list. But they have clearly stated in their 

respective evidence that they did not know what was seized by the police. 

They have stated that they only singed the seizure list. So, the evidence of 

P.W-1 to P.W-5 is not inculpatory against the accused. These witnesses have 

adduced evidence not incriminating the accused.  

  P.W-6 Hem Ch. Saikia is a police officer who was at the place of 

occurrence. According to him there was firing and the miscreants Dilip 

Barman, Nur Islam and another were caught hold. But P.W-6 has not stated 

against this accused Jahanuddin Ahmed. The evidence of P.W-6 is not 

incriminating against the accused.  

   P.W-7 Narahari Das was officer in charge of Bilasipara police station. 

According to P.W-7, he only received the ezahar and registered the case and 

also handed over the case to one Amiruddin Khan for investigation. Except 

this he did nothing.  

17. Thus, the evidence of prosecution witnesses namely P.W-1 to P.W-7 

is not incriminating against the accused. 

18. P.W-8 Sukra Bahadur Lama is an Armourer. He examined the pistol 

and revolver. The evidence of P.W-8 will not meliorate the prosecution case.  

19. Taking all into consideration, it leads to conclusion that the 

prosecution evidence is not sufficient and reliable to prove the offences as 

alleged against the accused. The prosecution case is dearth of merit.  
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20. Thus, the prosecution has failed to prove it’s case u/s 399/307 I.P.C 

and u/s 25(1-A)/27(2) of Arms Act against the accused beyond all 

reasonable doubt.   

21. Held, the accused is not guilty u/s 399/307 I.P.C and u/s 25(1-A) 

/27(2) of Arms Act.    

22. Accordingly, the accused is acquitted and set at liberty. 

   The bail bond of accused stands cancelled and the bailor is 

discharged from all liabilities.  

The seized articles be destroyed forthwith. 

The case is disposed of. 

  Given under my hand and seal by this court on this 07th day of 

February, 2020 at Bilasipara, Dist- Dhubri.       

 

 

 

       (Shri J. Borah) 

                       Addl. Sessions Judge, Bilasipara 

Transcribed & typed by, 
Swmkhwr Brahma, Stenographer Gr. III. 
 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 

 

PROSECUTION WITNESS:- 

P.W-1 Abdur Rahman     

P.W-2 Nasiruddin Seikh   

P.W-3 Nurul Hoque   

P.W-4 Amiruddin      

P.W-5 Sanowar Hussain   

P.W-6 Hem Ch. Saikia    

P.W-7 Narahari Das    

P.W-8 Sukra Bahadur Lama   
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PROSECUTION EXHIBITS:- 

 Ext-1 Seizure list,   

 Ext-2 Ezahar.  

   

 

DEFENCE WITNESS :- NIL 

DEFENCE EXHIBITS :- NIL 

COURT WITNESS :- NIL 

COURT EXHIBITS :- NIL 

 

 

 (Shri J. Borah) 

Addl. Sessions Judge, Bilasipara 


